Stylesheet Version: 1.1.0

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNOR'S INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name: Botto, Steven Anthony

Execution Date: <u>10/09/2002</u>

Name: Roeth, Philip John

Execution Date: 10/02/2002

Name: Faramus, Ellie Louise

Execution Date: <u>09/10/2002</u>

Name: Nair, Chenicheri Hariharan

Execution Date: <u>10/07/2002</u>

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name: <u>Gradipore Limited</u>

Street Address: 22 Rodborough Road

Internal Address: P.O. Box 6126

City: Frenchs Forest NSW

State:

Country: AUSTRALIA

Postal Code: 2086

PROPERTY NUMBERS

Application Number: 10234423

Number of Properties: 1

The USPTO, Office of Public Records, will send correspondence

via facsimile to FAX NUMBER: (212) 759-9133

CORRESPONDENCE DATA:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when a fax number

has not been provided or the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

When the customer number has been provided, the Office of Public Records will obtain the correspondence data from the official record on file at the USPTOPATENT

800004777 REEL: 013360 FRAME: 0559

CUSTOMER NUMBER: <u>026453</u>

NAME OF PERSON SIGNING: James David Jacobs

DATE SIGNED: 01/10/2003

Total Attachments: 6

PATENT REEL: 013360 FRAME: 0560

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I/We,

Steven Anthony Botto

70 Park Road Rydalmere NSW 2116 Australia

Citizenship: Australia,

Philip John Roeth

46 Blackett Drive Castle Hill NSW 2154 Australia

Citizenship: Australia,

Ellie Louise Faramus

27 Prince Alfred Parade Newport NSW 2106

Citizenship: Australia,

and

Chenicheri Hariharan Nair

80 Tomac Avenue Old Greenwich, CT 06870 US

Citizenship: Australia,

have made certain new and useful inventions and discoveries, for which I/we have filed an application for Letters Patent entitled **REMOVAL OF METABOLIC COMPONENTS FROM BLOOD**, the specification of which was filed on September 4, 2002 as a United States Patent Application, and

WHEREAS, **Gradipore Limited** having a place of business at 22 Rodborough Road, P.O. Box 6126, Frenchs Forest NSW, 2086 Australia, and who, together with its successors and assigns, is hereinafter called "Assignee," is desirous of acquiring the title, rights, benefits, and privileges hereinafter recited,

0 1 01 0

PATENT REEL: 013360 FRAME: 0561 NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), lawful money of the United States, and other valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to me/us, receipt and sufficiency of which I/we hereby acknowledge, I/we hereby, without reservations:

- 1. Assign, transfer, and convey to Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions and discoveries, said application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, and Convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries, or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patent, reissues, and extensions of Letters Patent granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said discoveries, said applications, and said Letters Patent.
- 2. Authorize Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries for any or all of said inventions and discoveries in my/our name(s) or in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise.
- 3. Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct.
- 4. Warrant that I/we have not knowingly conveyed to others any right in said inventions, discoveries, applications, or patents or any license to use the same or to make, use, or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions or discoveries; and that I/we have good right to assign the same to Assignee without encumbrance.
- 5. Bind my/our heirs, legal representatives, and assigns, as well as myself/ourselves, to do, upon Assignee's request and at Assignee's expense, but without additional consideration to me/us or them, all acts reasonably serving to assure that the said inventions and discoveries, the said patent applications, and the said Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by me/us, my/our heirs, legal representatives, and assigns if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by Assignee; to communicate to Assignee all facts known to me/us relating to said inventions and discoveries or the history thereof; and to furnish Assignee with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples, and other physical exhibits in my/our control or in the control of my/our heirs, legal representatives, or assigns which may be useful for establishing the facts of my/our conceptions, disclosures, and reduction to practice of said inventions and discoveries.

PATENT REEL: 013360 FRAME: 0562 Store Botto
Steven Anthony Botto

WITNESSED BY:

Your Botto

10/9

Date

WITNESSED BY:

Your Anthony Botto

Name

Executed on the date indicated below.

Philip John Roeth

2 OCT 2002

Date

WITNESSED BY:

Name

34 Kroulman Bue

Rymble New 2073

WITNESSED BY:

Name

Address

Executed on the date indicated below.

WITNESSED BY:

WITNESSED BY:

Kak Leed Name

1/1 Avon Rd

Per uly 2099

Address

Executed on the date indicated below.			
am	7	Oct obser	2002
Chenicheri Hariharan Nair	Date		
WITNESSED BY:			•
Mane Napoli Name			
1563 Crescent Drive			
Tarrytown NY 10591 Address			
WITNESSED BY:			
Name CHEIS LIGSON			
1428 Crescont Drive			
Address 10591			

RECORDED: 01/10/2003